

In the Supreme Court of the United States



DCV IMPORTS, LLC,

Petitioner,

—v—

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARSON J. TUCKER, ESQ.

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS

LAW OFFICES OF CARSON J. TUCKER

117 N. FIRST ST., SUITE 111

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

(734) 629-5870

CJTUCKER@LEXFORI.ORG

APRIL 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Facts.	6
C. Administrative Proceedings	15
1. ALJ’s Recommended Decision.....	18
2. DIO’s Review.....	20
3. The Director’s Opinion	20
4. The Seventh Circuit’s Opinion	21
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	25
I. No <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE IS OWED TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION OF A PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS STATUTORY PROVISION ESPECIALLY WHERE THE AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION IS WHOLLY UNSUPPORTED BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. EVEN IF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE IS OWED TO ATF’S “INTERPRETATION” OF “WILLFULLY VIOLATED” THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT INDEPENDENT “JUDICIAL REVIEW” OF THE AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION	34
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE OPPORTUNITY TO FINALLY SETTLE THE QUESTION OF WHAT TYPE OF REVIEW THE COURTS SHOULD UNDERTAKE UNDER THE SECOND STEP OF <i>CHEVRON</i>	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the Seventh Circuit (October 4, 2016)	1a
Order of the Acting Director Affirming the Recommended Decision and Order of Administrative Law Judge Gail A. Randall (October 23, 2015)	11a
Order Confirming Denial of Renewal Application (April 20, 2015)	34a
Recommended Rulings, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Decision of the Administrative Law Judge (March 25, 2015)..	38a
Order of the Seventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (November 23, 2016)	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Arms Int’l v. Herbert</i> , 563 F.3d 78, (4th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Borgelt v. BATF</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89281 (U.S.D.C. W.D. Wash. 2009).....	30
<i>Butz v Glover Livestock Comm’n Co.</i> , 411 U.S. 182 (1973)	33
<i>Champion Arms, LLC, v. Van Helst</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141865 (U.S.D.C. W.D. Wash.)	18, 29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27
<i>Compass Envt’l Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 663 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>DCV Imports, LLC v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (BATF)</i> , 838 F.3d 914 (2016).....	1
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll</i> , 535 U.S. 106, (2002)	33
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Amer Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	26
<i>Luna Tech v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 183 Fed.Appx. 863 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	26, 33

<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	36
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836, (2012)	39
<i>Vineland Fireworks Co. v. BATF</i> , 544 F.3d 509 (3rd Cir. 2008)	passim

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701	21, 27
5 U.S.C. § 704	3, 27
5 U.S.C. § 706	passim
18 U.S.C. § 842	passim
18 U.S.C. § 843	passim
18 U.S.C. § 921 et seq.	i
18 U.S.C. § 923	5, 18, 20, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1

REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R. 555.11	6
27 C.F.R. 555.30	15
27 C.F.R. 555.71	passim
27 C.F.R. 555.74	3, 20, 30
27 C.F.R. 555.80	21
27 C.F.R. 555.121	15
27 C.F.R. 555.127	passim
27 C.F.R. 555.165	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Anthony, Robert A., *Which Agency Decisions Should Bind Citizen and the Courts?*,
7 YALE J. REG. 1 (1990)..... 26
- Armstrong, Timothy K., *Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest*, 13 CORNELL J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 203 (2004) 27
- Bamberger & Strauss, *Chevron's Two Steps*,
95 VA. L. REV. 611 (2009) 39
- Elliott, Tobey, *A Review of the "Similar Context" Rationale for Applying the Gun Control Act Definition of, and Evidentiary Standard for, Willfulness in Administrative Actions Regarding Explosives Licensing*, 33 OKLA. CITY U.L. REV. 557 (Summer 2008)..... 7, 38
- Gellhorn, Ernest & Verkuil, Paul,
Controlling Chevron-Based Delegations,
20 CARDOZO L. REV. 989 (1999)..... 26
- Magill, M. Elizabeth, *Step Two of Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council*, A
GUIDE TO JUDICIAL AND POLITICAL REVIEW
OF FEDERAL AGENCIES
(Duffy & Herz eds., 2005)..... 39
- Merrill, Thomas M., *Judicial Deference to Executive Precedent*, 101 YALE L.J. 969
(Mar. 1992) 40
- Merrill, Thomas W., *Chevron's Domain*,
89 GEO. L.J. 833 (2009) 26

Sales, Nathan A. & Adler, Jonathan H., <i>The Rest is Silence: Chevron Jurisdiction, Agency Deference and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. ILL. L. REV. 1497 (2009)	26
Stephenson & Vermeule, <i>Chevron Has Only One Step</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 597 (2009)	39
